D
C
�
D
C
Input
Input Voltage Range • 24 V (9-36 VDC)
48 V (18-72 VDC)

100% load at +70 şC to no load at 100 şC
Case Temperature • +100 °C max
Storage Temperature • -40 °C to +100 °C
Shock • 30 g, half sine wave 18 ms pulse applied
3 times on each of 6 axes
Vibration • 5-500 Hz, 3 g, for 10 mins on each
of 3 axes
EMC
Emissions • EN55022, level A conducted &
radiated with external components,
see application note
ESD Immunity • EN61000-4-2, level 2 Perf Criteria A
Radiated Immunity • EN61000-4-3, 3 V/m Perf Criteria A
Conducted Immunity • EN61000-4-6, 3 V rms Perf Criteria A
9-36 VDC
3.3 VDC 1000 mA 15.0 mA 191 mA 72% JTB0524S3V3
5.0 VDC 1000 mA 15.0 mA 267 mA 78% JTB0524S05
12.0 VDC 470 mA 15.0 mA 294 mA 80% JTB0524S12
15.0 VDC 400 mA 15.0 mA 313 mA 80% JTB0524S15
±5.0 VDC ±500 mA 25.0 mA 267 mA 78% JTB0524D05
±12.0 VDC ±230 mA 25.0 mA 288 mA 80% JTB0524D12
±15.0 VDC ±190 mA 25.0 mA 297 mA 80% JTB0524D15
18-72 VDC
3.3 VDC 1000 mA 7.5 mA 100 mA 70% JTB0548S3V3
5.0 VDC 1000 mA 7.5 mA 134 mA 78% JTB0548S05
12.0 VDC 470 mA 7.5 mA 149 mA 79% JTB0548S12
15.0 VDC 400 mA 12.0 mA 157 mA 80% JTB0548S15
±5.0 VDC ±500 mA 12.0 mA 135 mA 77% JTB0548D05
±12.0 VDC ±230 mA 12.0 mA 146 mA 79% JTB0548D12
±15.0 VDC ±190 mA 12.0 mA 149 mA 80% JTB0548D15
06-May-09
D
C
�

13 No pin No pin
14 +V output +V output
15 N/C N/C
16 -V output Common
22 +V input +V input
23 +V input +V input
24 No pin No pin
All dimensions are in inches (mm)
Weight: 0.04 lbs (20 g) approx.
Pin diameter tolerance: ±0.00079 (±0.02)
Pin pitch tolerance: ±0.01 (±0.25)
Case tolerance: ±0.02 (±0.5)Input Filter
Models and Ratings
Input Voltage(1) Output Voltage Output Current Input Current(3) Efficiency Model Number(2,4)No Load Full Load
9-36 VDC
3.3 VDC 600 mA 15.0 mA 117 mA 70% JTB0324S3V3
5.0 VDC 600 mA 15.0 mA 174 mA 72% JTB0324S05
12.0 VDC 250 mA 15.0 mA 165 mA 76% JTB0324S12
15.0 VDC 200 mA 15.0 mA 165 mA 76% JTB0324S15
±5.0 VDC ±300 mA 25.0 mA 179 mA 70% JTB0324D05
±12.0 VDC ±125 mA 25.0 mA 174 mA 72% JTB0324D12
±15.0 VDC ±100 mA 25.0 mA 174 mA 72% JTB0324D15
18-72 VDC
3.3 VDC 600 mA 7.5 mA 58 mA 70% JTB0348S3V3
5.0 VDC 600 mA 7.5 mA 87 mA 72% JTB0348S05
12.0 VDC 250 mA 7.5 mA 81 mA 77% JTB0348S12
15.0 VDC 200 mA 7.5 mA 81 mA 77% JTB0348S15
±5.0 VDC ±300 mA 12.0 mA 88 mA 71% JTB0348D05
±12.0 VDC ±125 mA 12.0 mA 87 mA 72% JTB0348D12
±15.0 VDC ±100 mA 12.0 mA 87 mA 70% JTB0348D15